Partnership HealthPlan of California Last Updated : 04/19/2010
Loop Segment ID Description Format Min/Max Req. Repeat Values Page
CONTROL ISA INTERCHANGE CONTROL HEADER R 1
ISA01
AUTHORIZATION INFORMATION
QUALIFIER ID 2/2 R "00"-No authorization information is present
ISA02 AUTHORIZATION INFORMATION AN 10/10 R 10 Spaces
ISA03 SECURITY INFORMATION QUALIFIER ID 2/2 R "00"-No security information is present

DTP03 DATE AN 1/35(8) R Date and Time in CCYYMMDDHHMM
CL1 INSTITUTIONAL CLAIM CODE S 1 Required for Inpatient claims 171
CL01 ADMISSION TYPE CODE ID 1 S Admission Type
CL02 ADMISSION SOURCE CODE AN 1 S Admission Source
CL03 PATIENT STATUS CODE AN 1/2(2) S Patient Status
AMT PAYER ESTIMATED AMOUNT DUE
S 1 Required when the payer estimated amount due is applicable. 178
AMT01 AMOUNT QUALIFIER CODE ID 2 R "C5"
AMT02 MONETARY AMOUNT R 1/18 R Net amount billed (Estimated claim due amount)
AMT PATIENT AMOUNT PAID S 1 Required if applicable to this claim. 182
AMT01 AMOUNT QUALIFIER CODE ID 2 R "F5"
AMT02 MONETARY AMOUNT R 1/18 R Patient paid amount (Share of cost)
REF
PRIOR AUTHORIZATION OR REFERRAL
NUMBER S 2 Required when services are preauthorized 198
REF01 REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION QUALIFIER ID 2 R "G1"-Prior authorization number
REF02 REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION AN 1/30 R Prior authorization number(TAR Number)
2300
REF MEDICAL RECORD NUMBER S 1 Required based on provider's need 200
REF01 REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION QUALIFIER ID 2 R "EA"
REF02 REFERENCE IDENTIFICATION AN 1/30 R Medical record number
Page 9 of 19
* For those Newborn’s covered under the Mother’s eligibility for the month of birth and the following month.  After this period, the child should be identified with their individual ID
number. Version 2.0
Partnership HealthPlan of California Last Updated : 04/19/2010
Loop Segment ID Description Format Min/Max Req. Repeat Values Page
HIPAA 837 Institutional 4010X096 and 4010X096A1 Companion Document - Inbound
K3 FILE INFORMATION S 10 204
K301 FIXED FORMAT INFORMATION AN 1/80 R Fixed format information
NTE CLAIM NOTE
S 10
Required when provider deems it necessary to transmit
information not otherwise supported in this implementation.
This segment is also used to convey Newborn name, date of
birth and gender information. 205
NTE01 NOTE REFERENCE CODE ID 2 R Note reference code
NTE02 DESCRIPTION AN 1/80 R Claim note text
NTE BILLING NOTE S 1 208
NTE01 NOTE REFERENCE CODE ID 2 R "ADD" Additional Information
NTE02 DESCRIPTION AN 1/80 R Billing note text
CR6 HOME HEALTH CARE INFORMATION S 1 Required for Home Health Claims when applicable 210
CR601 PROGNOSIS CODE ID 1/1 R Prognosis Indicator
CR602 DATE DT 8/8 R Service From Date
CR603 DATE TIME PERIOD QUALIFIER
ID 2/3 S
"RD8" Range of dates expressed in CCYYMMDD-
CCYYMMDD
CR604 DATE TIME PERIOD AN 1/35 S Home health certification period
CR605 DATE DT 8/8 R Diagnosis date
CR606 YES/NO CONDITION RESPONSE CODE ID 1/1 R Skilled nursing facility indicator
CR607 YES/NO CONDITION RESPONSE CODE ID 1/1 R Medicare coverage indicator
CR608 CERTIFICATION TYPE CODE
ID 1/1 R
"I" Initial or "R" Renewal or "S" Revised (Certification Type
Indicator)
CR609 DATE DT 8/8 S Surgery date
CR610 PRODUCT/SERVICE ID QUALIFIER ID 1/1 S Product or Service ID Qualifier
2300 CR611 MEDICAL CODE VALUE ID 1/1 S Surgical procedure code
CR612 DATE DT 8/8 S Physician order date
CR613 DATE DT 8/8 S Date physician last saw patient
CR614 DATE DT 8/8 S Date last contacted by physician
Page 10 of 19
* For those Newborn’s covered under the Mother’s eligibility for the month of birth and the following month.  After this period, the child should be identified with their individual ID
number. Version 2.0
Partnership HealthPlan of California Last Updated : 04/19/2010
Loop Segment ID Description Format Min/Max Req. Repeat Values Page
HIPAA 837 Institutional 4010X096 and 4010X096A1 Companion Document - Inbound
CR615 DATE TIME PERIOD QUALIFIER
ID 2/3 S
"RD8" Range of dates expressed in CCYYMMDD-
CCYYMMDD
CR616 DATE TIME PERIOD AN 1/35 S Last admission period
CR617 PATIENT LOCATION CODE ID 1/1 R Patient discharge facility code
CR618 DATE DT 8/8 S Date secondary diagnosis -1
CR619 DATE DT 8/8 S Date secondary diagnosis -2
CRC HOME HEALTH FUNCTIONAL LIMITATIONS
S 3 218
CRC01 CODE CATEGORY ID 2/2 R "75" Functional limitations
CRC02 YES/NO CONDITION OR RESPONSE CODE ID 1/1 R Certification condition indicator
CRC03 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 R Condition Code
CRC04 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 S Condition Code
CRC05 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 S Condition Code
CRC06 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 S Condition Code
CRC07 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 S Condition Code
CRC HOME HEALTH ACTIVITIES PERMITTED S 3 221
CRC01 CODE CATEGORY ID 2/2 R "76" Activities permitted
CRC02 YES/NO CONDITION OR RESPONSE CODE ID 1/1 R Certification condition indicator
CRC03 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 R Condition Code
CRC04 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 S Condition Code
CRC05 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 S Condition Code
CRC06 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 S Condition Code
CRC07 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 S Condition Code
CRC HOME HEALTH MENTAL STATUS S 2 224
CRC01 CODE CATEGORY ID 2/2 R "77" Mental Status
CRC02 YES/NO CONDITION OR RESPONSE CODE ID 1/1 R Certification condition indicator
2300 CRC03 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 R Condition Code
CRC04 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 S Condition Code
CRC05 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 S Condition Code
CRC06 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 S Condition Code
Page 11 of 19
* For those Newborn’s covered under the Mother’s eligibility for the month of birth and the following month.  After this period, the child should be identified with their individual ID
number. Version 2.0
Partnership HealthPlan of California Last Updated : 04/19/2010
Loop Segment ID Description Format Min/Max Req. Repeat Values Page
HIPAA 837 Institutional 4010X096 and 4010X096A1 Companion Document - Inbound
CRC07 CERTIFICATE CONDITION CODE ID 2/2 S Condition Code
HI DIAGNOSIS INFORMATION
R 1